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What’s in the shipping package?

u One DB-24C Daughter Board
u One User Guide (This document)

[ One CA-5015 Cable

DB-24C User Guide CA-5010

g Ja3ybneqg

: 37-pin D-sub connector ]

: 50-pin header

: 20-pin header

: CH13—-CH24

:CH1—-CH12
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Pin Assignments

B CN1: CH1- CH12

External Power: 5~30 Vpc External Power: 5~30 Vpc
] T
(6.8 GND|GND| 12 | 11 | 10 9 8 7 6 5 Exp2 GND|GND| 4 3 2 1 | Expl
mA 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 + - - 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 +
CH5~12 CH1~4
Max. Load: 600 mA/channel Max. Load: 600 mA/channel

B CN2: CH13— CH24

External Power: 5~30 Vpc External Power: 5~30 Vpc
T T
GND| 24 | 23 | 22 | 21 | 20 | 19 | 18 | 17 | Exp4 GND|GND| 16 | 15 | 14 | 13 | Exp3
600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 + = - | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | +
CH17—-24 CH13—~16
Max. Load: 600 mA/channel Max. Load: 600mA/channel
EXP 2 EXP 1

Common Power Common Power

Channels 12 | 11 | 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Current (mA) 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600
Channels 24 | 23 | 22 |21 |20 |19 |18 | 17 | 16 | 15 | 14 | 13
Current (mA) 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600
EXP 4 | EXP 3 J
g Common Power Common Power
Power ‘ EXP1 EXP2 EXP3 EXP4
Input Voltage 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc
Input Current 24 A 4.8 A 24 A 4.8 A
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B CN3: 37-pin D-sub

connector

GND 50 49
GND 48 a7
GND 46 45
GND 44 43
GND 42 41
GND 40 39
GND 38 37
GND 36 35
GND 34 33
GND 32 31
GND 30 29
GND 28 27
GND 26 25
GND 24 23
GND 22 21
GND 20 19
GND 18 17
GND 16 15
GND 14 13
GND 12 11
GND 10 9

GND 8 7

GND 6 S

GND 4 3

GND 2 1

+5V input
CHO
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH5
CH®6
CH7
CH8
CH9
CH10
CH11
CH12
CH13
CH14
CH15
CH16
CH17

CH18
CH19

CH20
CH21
CH22
CH23

O Note:

+5 V: Power input DC +5 V
GND: Power’s Ground
CHn: TTL’s Signal

B CN4: 50-pin header

19
CHO 37 _/-}18— E“éD
36 +——N.C.
CH1 5 | 117  GND
CH2 L 16
116  NcC.
CH3 34 | 15 GND
CH4 3 | 1BV
114 N
CH5 32 | 13 GND
CH6 N R
30 112  nNc.
29 111  GND
CH16 | 10 CHs
CH17 B L0 o
cn.s v O IE CH10
26 »
S e N CH1L
-/ 16 CH12
CH21 241 5 CH13
CH22 23 1,
J CH14
CH23 22 | 3
J CH15
GND 21 | 5 e
+5V 20 1 o
d C.
B CN5: 20-pin header
CH1 2 1 CHO
CH3 4 3 CH2
CH5 6 5 CH4
CH7 8 14 CH6
CH9 10 19 CHS8
CH11 12 __11 CH10
CH13 14 13 CH12
CH15 16 15 CH14
GND 18 17 GND
N.C. 20 19 +5V
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Output Wiring Diagram

Open Collector Output Wiring

5 Vbc ~ 30 Vbc
EXP ! / Max. Current: 600 mA
M) .
- : /
1
O - Load +
\_ 2
O - Load +
\_' 3
O— - Load +
; +
\—' External Power
UN2064 GND |
Output Current: 600 mA (Max.) for each channels.
It will be damaged if overloaded.
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Related Information

B DB-24C product page:
http://www.icpdas.com/products/DAQ/screw_terminal/db_24c.htm

| Documentation:
CD:\NAPDOS\Daughter_Board\
http://ftp.icpdas.com/pub/cd/iocard/pci/napdos/daughter _board/



http://www.icpdas.com/products/DAQ/screw_terminal/db_24c.htm
http://ftp.icpdas.com/pub/cd/iocard/pci/napdos/daughter_board/
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: 37-pin D-sub Hi#pH

: 50-pin #pE

: 20-pin #HE

: CH13—-CH24

:CH1—-CH12
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B 3%

B CN1: CH1—~ CH12

External Power: 5~30 Vpc External Power: 5~30 Vpc
T LT
0,8 GND |GND| 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 Exp2 GND |GND| 4 3 2 1 Expl
mA 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 + - - 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 +
CH5~12 CH1~4
Max. Load: 600 mA/channel Max. Load: 600 mA/channel

B CN2: CH13— CH24

External Power: 5~30 Vpc External Power: 5~30 Vpc
T T
@ M GND|GND| 24 | 23 | 22 | 21 | 20 | 19 | 18 | 17 | Exp4 GND|GND| 16 | 15 | 14 | 13 | Exp3
mA 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | + = - | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | +
CH17~-24 CH13~16
Max. Load: 600 mA/channel Max. Load: 600mA~/channel
EXP 2 EXP 1

Common Power Common Power

Channels 12 | 11 | 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Current (mA) 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600
Channels 24 | 23 | 22 |21 |20 |19 |18 | 17 | 16 | 15 | 14 | 13
Current (mA) 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 600
EXP 4 | | EXP 3 J
Common Power Common Power

Power EXP1 EXP2 EXP3 EXP4

Input Voltage 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc 5~30 Vpc
Input Current 24 A 48 A 24 A 4.8 A
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B CN3: 37-pin D-sub i pH B CN4: 50-pin g

19
GND 50 49 +5V input cho__ar (3 18 o
GND 48 47 CHO CH1_ 36 L .77 GND
GND 46 45 CH1 CH2— 35 L Tq N.C.
GND 44 43 CH2 CHS—gg— 115 GND
GND 42 41 CH3 CH4—32‘ 114  nNcC
CHs____ 32 |
GND 40 39 CH4 CHE 31 413 = GND
GND 38 37 CH5 o730 |7 A2 NG
GND 36 35 CH6 CH16 29 T GND
GND 34 33 CH7 CH17 8 |7 4, CH8
GND 32 31 CH8 cHis__ 21 |7 T CH9
GND 30 29 CH9 CHl9___ 26 | ° gmf
GND 28 27 CH10 CH20___ 25 | ° T o
GND 26 25 CH11 CH21—24 L ¢ CH13
GND 24 23 CH12 CH22___ 23 | B 4 cH14
GND 22 21 CH13 CH23 22 1 /71 3 CH15
GND 20 19 CH14 GND—%‘ 12 N.C.
GND 18 17 CH15 V———="71 0 7] N.C.
GND 16 15 CH16 —
GND 14 13 CH17
o g
GND ) . .
oND o = oo ™ CNS: 20-pin By
GND 6 S CH21
GND 4 3 CH22 CH1 2 L CHO
GND 2 1 CH23  CH3 4 3 CH2
CH5 6 S CH4
CH7 8 I CH6
CH9 10 19 CH8
CH11 12 1 CH10
O i ) CH13 14 13 CH12
g CH15 16 15 CH14
+5 V: Power input DC +5 V GND 18 17 GND
GND: Power’s Ground N.C. 20 19 +SV
CHn: TTL’s Signal

J
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Open Collector Output Wiring

i 5 Vbc — 30 Vbc
EXP : / Max. Current: 600 mA
g
O—— -Load +
O— - Load +
O - Load +
i +
\—. External Power
UN2064 !
O -
B S SEEE 13 600 mA - IR G 6 il
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B DB-24C ’;}‘F‘,[!,f-ﬁFﬁEJ:
http://www.icpdas.com/products/DAQ/screw_terminal/db_24c.htm
U ﬁ@%w R
CD:\NAPDOS\Daughter_Board\
http://ftp.icpdas.com/pub/cd/iocard/pci/napdos/daughter _board/



http://www.icpdas.com/products/DAQ/screw_terminal/db_24c.htm
http://ftp.icpdas.com/pub/cd/iocard/pci/napdos/daughter_board/

